

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/27/2022 3:14 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 101288-8  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KARISSA FEYEN, on behalf of herself and all others  
similarly situated,

Respondent,

v.

SPOKANE TEACHERS CREDIT UNION,

Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend

WSBA No. 14355

Jonathan B. Collins

WSBA No. 48807

KALIELGOLD, PLLC

By: Jeffrey Kaliel

DC Bar No. 983578

(*pro hac vice*)

THE KICK LAW FIRM, APC

By: Taras Kick (Kihiczak)

CA Bar No. 143379

(*pro hac vice*)

Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Restatement of Issues Presented for Review.....	2
C.	Restatement of the Case. ....	3
	1. STCU promised it would charge overdraft fees only if a member's balance was insufficient to pay a transaction authorized by STCU at the time of purchase. ....	4
	2. STCU charges its members overdraft fee for debit card purchases even when a customer's checking account contains adequate funds to cover an authorized transaction. ....	10
	3. The Court of Appeals reversed the trial court's dismissal under CR 12(b)(6) of Feyen's claims for breach of contract, breach of the duty of good faith and violation of the CPA.....	13
D.	Argument for Denial of Review. ....	14

1.	The Court of Appeals properly applied CR 12(b)(6)'s standard in holding that the complaint properly alleged practices that are inconsistent with STCU's confusing, ambiguous and deceptive Account Documents. ....	14
2.	The Court of Appeals decision turns on idiosyncratic language in STCU's own Account Documents that is not present in any of the other non-binding decisions it cites.....	23
3.	STCU's federal preemption argument, raised for the first time in its petition, presents no grounds for review.....	28
E.	Conclusion. ....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519, 129 S. Ct. 2710, 174 L. Ed. 2d 464 (2009) .....	29
<i>Gardner v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , No. 20-CV-12061, 2021 WL 3772866 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2021).....	27
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 704 F.3d 712, 726-28 (9th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Hash v. First Fin. Bancorp</i> , No. 1:20-CV-1321 RLM-MJD, 2021 WL 859736 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2021).....	27
<i>Hinton v. Atlantic Union Bank</i> , No. 3:20CV651, 2020 WL 9348205 (E.D. Va. Nov. 2, 2020).....	27
<i>In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 34 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	30
<i>Kelly v. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 819CV919MADCFH, 2020 WL 777463 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2020) .....	27
<i>Lloyd v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 17-CV-1280-BAS-RBB, 2018 WL 1757609 (S.D. Cal. April 12, 2018) .....	27
<i>Lussaro v. Ocean Fin. Fed. Credit Union</i> , 456 F.Supp.3d 474 (E.D.N.Y 2020).....	27

<i>New Mexico v. Capital One Bank (USA) N.A.,</i> 980 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D.N.M. 2013) .....	30
<i>Precision Roofing of N. Fla. Inc. v. Centerstate Bank,</i> No. 3:20-CV-352-J-39JRK, 2021 WL 3036354 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021) .....	27
<i>Roberts v. Capital One, N.A.,</i> 719 F. Appx. 33 (2nd Cir. 2017) .....	27
<i>Roy v. ESL Fed. Credit Union,</i> 19-CV-6122-FPG, 2020 WL 5849297 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020).....	30
<i>Smallwood v. Sovereign Bank, F.S.B.,</i> No. 11-cv-87, 2012 WL 243744 (N.D. W.Va. Jan. 25, 2012) .....	30
<i>Varga v. Am. Airlines Fed. Credit Union,</i> No. CV 20-4380 DSF (KSX), 2020 WL 8881747 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2020).....	27

## **STATE CASES**

<i>Accord, P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.,</i> 176 Wn. 2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	16
<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor,</i> 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	21
<i>Brown v. MacPherson’s, Inc.,</i> 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	19
<i>Darty v. Scott Credit Union,</i> No. 19L0793 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 24, 2020) .....	27

<i>Davidson v. First Fin. Bank,</i> No. 2019 CV 2633 (Ohio Sup. Ct. June 5, 2020) .....	27
<i>Dominique v. Desert Fin. Credit Union,</i> No. CV 2020-053959 (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Jan. 27, 2021) .....	27
<i>Glass v. Delta Cmty. Credit Union,</i> No. 2019 CV 317322 (Ga. Sup. Ct., Dec. 8, 2020).....	27
<i>Halvorson v. Dahl,</i> 89 Wn.2d 673, 674, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978) .....	19
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	22
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord,</i> 152 Wn.2d 182, 94 P.3d 952 (2004) .....	28
<i>In re Tobin,</i> 165 Wn.2d 172, 196 P.3d 670 (2008).....	28
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB,</i> 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) .....	29
<i>McKasson v. Johnson,</i> 178 Wn. App. 422, 315 P.3d 1138 (2013) .....	21
<i>Moose v. Allegacy Fed. Credit Union,</i> No. 20 CVS 4279, 2021 WL 1790713 (N.C. Sup. Ct. May 5, 2021).....	27
<i>Silvey v. Numerica Credit Union,</i> No. 38047-5-III, 2022 WL 3209419 (Aug. 9, 2022) .....	23-25

*Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Serus.*,  
136 Wn.2d 322, 330, 962 P.2d 104 (1998),  
*cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1171 (1999) ..... 16, 30

*U.S. West Communications, Inc. v.*  
*Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm’n*,  
134 Wn.2d 74, 949 P.2d 1337 (1997)..... 29

*Vocaty v. Great Lakes Credit Union*,  
No. 19L727 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 3, 2020)..... 27

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

CR 12..... *passim*

GR 14.1..... 27, 30

RAP 13.4 ..... 2, 23-25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*CFPB Orders Regions Bank to Pay \$191*  
*Million for Illegal Surprise Overdraft Fees*  
(Sept. 28, 2022), available at  
<https://bit.ly/3VFALny> ..... 18

CFPB, *Supervisory Highlights*, 9  
(Winter 2015), available at:  
<https://bit.ly/31bZOra>..... 18
